The simulation test combines two external variables which can lead to loss for the Takaful
operator. These variables are the inflation rate and competition of the market. Increase in
competition in the market, combined with the increase in inflation, will supposedly result in
a major loss for the Takaful operator.

For example, through economic crisis, there would be increase in the inflation rate that
would result in increases in the operational cost and expenses. Furthermore, during this time,
there will be lesser participants who are willing to participate in buying the Takaful products.
This analysis will test the point which will be the bench mark for the decision makers to be
prepared on the worst case scenario.

Inflation rate, combined with the competitive market, are two variables that cannot be
controlled by decision makers. However, this analysis can give a warning alarm at which point
these combined variables would affect the profitability of the Takaful operator. Increase in the
competitive market will result in fewer participants coming in to buy the product. On top of
that, the inflation rate will increase the expenses occur each year.

Mohamad, A., Tumin, M. H., Noor, N. L. M., Saman, F. M. and Amin, M. N. M.

388 Pertanika J. Sci. & Technol. 26 (1): 379 - 390 (2018)

The table below shows the input used in the simulation for this analysis:
Component 1 2 3 4 5

Total Number
of Policies 2500 2500 2500 2500 2500

% increase of
number of
policies every
year

1% -1% -2% -10% -10%

Inflation rate 4% 4% 4% 0% 4%

The simulation result based on the inputs from Table 2 can be referred in Figure 4.

Figure 4. Inflation & Competitive Market vs. Profit

The results above show that even when the number of policies dropped to 10% every

year, and the inflation rate increased to 4% every year, the Takaful operator will still be

making positive profit throughout the year. The expected outcome from this analysis was

that the Takaful operator would result in loss when these two economic factors (inflation

rate and competition) are combined in the market. This result of the analysis somewhat